# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Dat	te
The Bank of New Yo Trust Company, N.A		bany, N.A. (formerly, Th	e Bank Of New York	01/28/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Conexant Systems	, Inc.			
Street Address:	4000 MacArthur Bo				
City:	Newport Beach				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92660				
PROPERTY NUMBE			Number		
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 6				
Property	Туре		Number		
		654	Number		
Property	Туре		Number		
Property Patent Number:	Туре 6104	801	Number		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type 6104	801 686	Number		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type   6104     6104   6028     5940   5940	801 686 399	Number		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type   6104     6104   6028     5940   5113	801 686 399 183	Number		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type   6104     6028   5940     5113   5113     5103   5111	801 686 399 183	Number		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	Type 6104   6028 5940   5113 5113   5103 5111   E DATA 5111	801 686 399 183 204	Number		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Type 6104 6028 5940 5113 5103 5111 5111 5111 5111 5111 511	801 686 399 183 204			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Type 6104 6028 5940 5113 5103 5111 5111 5111 5111 5111 511	801 686 399 183 204 3 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i>			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	Type   6104     6028   6028     5940   5940     5113   5103     5103   5111     5103   5111     52   5111     5113   5113     5103   5111     52   5111     52   5111     52   5111     5111   5111     52   5111     51   5111     51   5111     52   5111     51   5111     51   5111     51   5111     51   5111     51   5111     51   5111     52   5111     53   5111     54   5111     52   5111     53   5111     54   5111     54   5111     54   5111     54   5111     54   5111	801 686 399 183 204 3 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 13 hadbourne.com			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	Type 6104 6104 6028 5940 5113 5103 5113 5103 5111 E DATA (646)710-543 (646)710-543 (212) 408-543 DHopkins@C e: Dennis Hopki	801 686 399 183 204 3 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 3 hadbourne.com			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence will Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type   6104     6028   6028     5940   5940     5113   5103     5103   5111     5103   5111     E DATA   (646)710-543     (646)710-543   (212) 408-543     DHopkins@C   e:     Dennis Hopki   Chadbourne	801 686 399 183 204 3 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 3 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 8 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 18 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10			
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	Type   6104     6028   6028     5940   5940     5113   5103     5103   5113     5103   5113     5103   5113     5103   5113     5103   5111     E DATA   (646)710-543     // be sent via US Mail/line   (212) 408-543     DHopkins@C   e:     Dennis Hopkins@C   Chadbourne of 30 Rockefelle	801 686 399 183 204 3 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 3 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 8 <i>when the fax attempt is a</i> 18 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14733.058 CONEXANT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dennis Hopkins		
Total Attachments: 11			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page1.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page2.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page3.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page4.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page5.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page6.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page7.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page8.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page9.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_Additional Patents#page10.tif			
source=Conexant Systems Patent Release_	_Additional Patents#page11.tif		

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS**

Reference is made to the GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of November 13, 2006 made by CONEXANT SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation, located at 4000 MacArthur Boulevard, Newport Beach, California 92660 (the "<u>Company</u>"), in favor of THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A., now held in favor of THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. (as successor to The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A.), a national banking association, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Collateral</u> <u>Agent</u>") for the holders of the notes (the "<u>Holders</u>") issued pursuant to the Indenture dated as of November 13, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Indenture</u>") among the Company, the subsidiary guarantors party thereto and The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., now succeeded by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. as trustee (the "<u>Trustee</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

The Company and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2006 (as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Company pledged and granted a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and agreed to assign, transfer and convey, upon written demand delivered to the Company upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default without requiring further action by either party and to be effective upon such demand, all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A thereto, as modified from time to time) (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Holders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations. With respect to the Patents identified on Schedule I attached hereto, this security interest has been further evidenced by the Agreement which was recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the reel/frame numbers set forth on Schedule I attached hereto.

Pursuant to Section 11.8 of the Indenture, the Collateral Agent hereby releases and relinquishes its security interest and any liens or mortgages that the Collateral Agent holds in the Collateral pursuant to the Agreement in accordance with Section 11.14 of the Security Agreement.

This release is executed by the Collateral Agent without representation or warranty of any kind.

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Patent Rights]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed and delivered this Release of Security Interest In Patent Rights as of January 2%, 2010.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. (as successor to The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A.), as Collateral Agent

By: Jajon Malfall Name: Sharon Mc Grath Title: Vice Pesident

# **SCHEDULE I**

## to

# **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS**

Patent / Application Number	Security Interest Filed at Reel/Frame
6,104,654	018711/0818
6,028,801	018711/0818
5,940,686	018711/0818
5,113,399	018711/0818
5,103,183	018711/0818
5,111,204	018711/0818

# Conexant Systems, Inc.

NY2 - 541018.01

Comptroller of the Currency Administrator of National Banks

Northeastern District Office 340 Madison Avenue, Fifth Floor New York, New York 10173-0002

Licensing Division Telephone No.: 212.790.4055 Fax No.: 301.333.7015

July 1, 2008

Eve Heimberg, Esq. The Bank of New York Mellon Legal Department One Wall Street New York, New York 10286

Re: Change in Corporate Title The Bank of New York Trust Company, National Association ("Bank"), Los Angeles, California Control No.: 2008 NE 04 004

Charter No.: 24526

Dear Ms. Heimberg:

The Office of the Comptroller of the Currency ("OCC") has received your letter dated June 30, 2008, concerning the change and amendment to Article First of the above-referenced Bank's Articles of Association. The OCC has amended its records to reflect that effective July 1, 2008, the corporate title of The Bank of New York Trust Company, National Association, was changed to "The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association."

Sincerely,

m

J. Greg Parvin Director for District Licensing

Enclosure

## THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORPORATION As Sole Shareholder of

# THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Patricia A. Bicket, do hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: That I am the Assistant Secretary of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware ("BNYMC").

SECOND: That I have authority to issue and seal this certificate on behalf of BNYMC.

THIRD: That attached hereto is a true copy of the Written Consent of BNYMC, the sole shareholder of The Bank of New York Trust Company, National Association, dated June 25, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2008.

a Q. Bicket

Patricia A. Bicket Assistant Secretary

## THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

#### CONSENT OF THE SOLE SHAREHOLDER IN LIEU OF A SPECIAL MEETING

The undersigned, being the sole shareholder of The Bank of New York Trust Company, National Association, a national banking association (the "Association"), in accordance with Section 2.3 of the Amended and Restated By-laws of the Association, does hereby consent to the adoption of, and does hereby adopt, the following resolutions by written consent in lieu of a special meeting and does hereby waive all notice requirements in connection with said meeting:

WHEREAS, the Association has proposed to change its name to "The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association" and, so as to effectuate the foregoing, the Board of Directors of the Association has recommended and declared the advisability of such name change.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT:

#### Amendment to Articles of Association

**RESOLVED**, that the form, terms and provisions of the First Amendment to the Articles of Association of the Association substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Articles of Association Amendment"), be, and the same hereby is, authorized and approved in all respects, and that the President, the Executive Vice President and any other persons designated in writing by either such officer (collectively, the "Authorized Persons") be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to cause a written notice of the name change to be provided to the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, and to make, execute, deliver and file with the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency on behalf of the Association the Articles of Association Amendment, with such changes therein as such Authorized Person shall approve in his or her sole discretion, his or her approval to be evidenced conclusively by the execution and delivery thereof; and it is further

#### <u>Other</u>

**RESOLVED**, that the Authorized Persons of the Association be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, for and on behalf of the Association, to take any and all actions, to negotiate for and enter into agreements and amendments to agreements, to perform all such acts and things, to execute, file, deliver or record in the name of and on behalf of the Association, all such

PGHLI8-2295991.4-RLSMYDQ 6/18/08 2:55 PM

certificates, instruments, agreements or other documents, and to make all such payments as they, in their judgment, or in the judgment of any one or more of them, may deem necessary, advisable or appropriate in order to carry out the purposes and intents of the foregoing resolutions and/or all of the actions contemplated therein or thereby, the authorization therefore to be conclusively evidenced by the taking of such actions or by the execution, delivery, filing or recording of such certificates, instruments, agreements or documents; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that any and all notices, filings, agreements, instruments, certificates, or other documents prepared, filed or executed or delivered, expenses incurred or paid or other actions taken by the officers and authorized agents of the Association prior to the date and time of these resolutions for and on behalf (and in the name) of the Association that are otherwise within the authority conferred by the foregoing resolutions be, and hereby are, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects by the shareholder as a valid action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Written Consent as of the 25 My day of  $\underline{\text{JUML}}$ , 2008.

The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation

By: C. C. N. Arlie R. Nogay, Secretary 4

## Exhibit A

First Amendment to the Articles of Association

Filed Comptroller of The Currency Northeastern District 7/1/0 8

Date

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF

## THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

The Bank of New York Trust Company, National Association, a national banking association (the "Bank"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The Articles of Association of the Bank are hereby amended by amending Article FIRST thereof so that it shall read in its entirety as follows:

> "FIRST. The title of this association shall be The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association."

SECOND: This Amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of Title 12, Section 30 of the United States Code, Title 12, Section 21a of the United States Code and Title 12, Section 5.42 of the Code of Federal Regulations.

THIRD: That this First Amendment to the Articles of Association shall be effective on July 1, 2008.

#### [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PGHLI8-2285074.2-RLSMYDO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this First Amendment to the Articles of Association of The Bank of New York Trust Company, National Association to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

-2-

### THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:	
Name:	Michael K. Klugman
Title:	President

DATED: \_\_\_\_\_, 2008

PGHLIB-2285074.2-RLSMYDO

PATENT REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0327

**RECORDED: 03/04/2010**